

FILED

06/12/2024

Bowen Greenwood
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MONTANA

Case Number: DA 24-0151

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
Cause No. DA 24-0151

SCOTT LARSEN AND KAREN LARSEN,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

KEITH SAYERS AND DANIELLE SAYERS,
Defendants and Appellees.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana Second Judicial District Court, Butte-Silver Bow County, Cause No. DV-2021-00000217, the Honorable Kurt Krueger presiding.

Appearances:

Brett P. Clark
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
900 North Last Chance Gulch, Suite 200
P.O. Box 797
Helena, MT 59601
Telephone: (406) 449-4165
Facsimile: (406) 449-5149
bclark@crowleyfleck.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

Jeffrey W. Dahood
KNIGHT & DAHOOD
113 E. Third Street
P.O. Box 727
Anaconda, MT 59711
Telephone: (406) 563-3424
Facsimile: (406) 563-7519
jdahood@kdesdlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. The Parties.....	3
B. The McGuinness Tracts Declaration of Restrictive Covenants	5
C. The Sayerses' Construction of a Motocross Course and Freestyle Motocross Ramp	6
D. Noise and Dust Caused by the Sayers Noncompliant Use	8
E. The Sayers Family's Second Motocross Course.....	10
1. James Black, Acoustical Engineering	11
2. Eric Ossorio.....	12
G. Ramp Manufacturing on the Apex Property	13
H. The Sayerses' Use of the Larsens' Property as a Driving Range	15
I. Procedural History.....	16
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18

VI. ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE SAYERSSES VIOLATED THE DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS BY USING THE PROPERTY AS A PROFESSIONAL MOTOCROSS COURSE RATHER THAN FOR “RESIDENTIAL” OR “AGRICULTURAL” PURPOSES	19
A. Montana Law Governing Restrictive Covenants	19
B. The McGuiness Tracts Declaration of Restrictive Covenants limits use to residential/agricultural uses and authorizes individual owners to enforce the covenants	20
C. Freestyle Motocross is not a “residential purpose” under the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants.....	22
1. <i>Tipton v. Bennett</i> controls the evaluation of residential use pursuant to restrictive covenants	22
2. A professional freestyle motocross course is not an “appurtenance necessary to the enjoyment of a dwelling house.”	24
3. The use of the motocross course by Sayersses’ employees/subcontractors further demonstrates that the course is not an appurtenance necessary to the enjoyment of a dwelling house.....	26
4. The trial court’s holding is not consistent with the preservation of McGuinness Tracts as a “choice rural suburban tract.”	26

5. Authority from other jurisdictions demonstrates that freestyle motocross is not a residential purpose.....	27
D. The trial court erred by effectively adding words to the Declaration.....	28
1. The McGuinness Tracts covenants do not include an “incidental” or “accessory” use provision.....	29
2. Motocross is not an “incidental” or “accessory” use of a residence.	29
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT SAYERSES DID NOT BREACH THE DECLARATION’S PROHIBITION AGAINST MANUFACTURING WITHIN MCGUINNESS TRACTS	32
III. THE LARSENS ARE ENTITLED TO ENFORCE THE DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS REGARDLESS OF THE HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION’S FAILURE TO DO SO	34
IV. THE LARSENS ARE THE PREVAILING PARTY AND ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF THEIR ATTORNEY FEES	35
VII. CONCLUSION	37

VIII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE38

APPENDIX TO BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Avanta Fed. Credit Union v. Shupak</i> , 2009 MT 458, 354 Mont. 372, 223 P.3d 863.....	35
<i>Bloomfield Ests. Improvement Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Birmingham</i> , 479 Mich. 206, 737 N.W.2d 670 (2007).....	28
<i>Brewer v. Hawkinson</i> , 2009 MT 346, 353 Mont. 154, 221 P.3d 643.....	19
<i>Cavaciuti v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Granby</i> , 2014 WL 4638008 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 13, 2014).....	29, 30
<i>Davis v. Westphal</i> , 2017 MT 276, 389 Mont. 251, 405 P.3d 73.....	22
<i>Fox Farm Ests. Landowners Ass'n v. Kreisch</i> , 285 Mont. 264, 947 P.2d 79 (1997)	19, 20
<i>Hillcrest Homeowners Ass'n v. Wiley</i> , 239 Mont. 54, 56, 778 P.2d 421, 423 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>In re Fowler</i> , 2013 WL 582243 (Vt. Super. Feb. 04, 2013)	31
<i>Kramer v. Dalton Co., LLC</i> , 235 Or. App. 494, 234 P.3d 1008 (2010).....	28
<i>Loring v. Planning & Zoning Commission</i> , 287 Conn. 746 (2008)	30
<i>McConnell v. Pickering Lumber Corp.</i> , 217 F.2d 44 (9th Cir. 1954).....	29
<i>Montana Digital, LLC v. Trinity Lutheran Church</i> , 2020 MT 250, 401 Mont. 482, 473 P.3d 1009.....	18

Pelosi v. Wailea Ranch,
91 Haw. 522, 985 P.2d 1089 (Ct. App.)..... 28

Schaub v. Vita Rich Dairy,
236 Mont. 389, 770 P.2d 522 (1989)..... 18

State v. Hennessy Co.,
(1924), 71 Mont. 301, 230 P. 64 32, 33

Tipton v. Bennett,
281 Mont. 379, 934 P.2d 203 (1997) 22, 23, 24, 25, 28

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 27-3-101 16
Mont. Code Ann. § 37-51-102(1) 13
Mont. Code Ann. § 37-51-313(3)(a)..... 13
Mont. Code Ann. § 76-3-306 19

Rules

Mont. R. Civ. P. 59(f) 36

Other Authorities

Second Judicial District L.R. 19 3, 17, 36, 37
